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차량용 공기청정기 사용 설명서
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Before using your Blueair Cabin P2i car air purifier please refer to the User Manual. 

Note: 
There may be local variations of this model.

By using this product, you hereby signify that you have read this disclaimer carefully and that you understand and agree to abide by the terms 
and conditions herein.
 
Blueair accepts no liability for damage, injury or any legal responsibility incurred directly or indirectly from the use of this product. You agree 
that you will use this product in a proper and safe way which is in accordance with all applicable laws, regulations, standards and all terms 
and guideline made by Blueair (including but not limited to those set out under this User Manual).  You agree that you are solely responsible 
for your own conduct while using this product, and for any consequences thereof.
 
Please read this User Manual carefully to become familiar with the features of this product and the instructions for assembly, set-up, 
placement and use of this product before operating. Failure to operate this product correctly or in a safe manner as specified in this User 
Manual may result in damage to the product, personal property and cause injury.
 
This product is not intended for use by children without direct adult supervision. Please do not use this product with incompatible 
components or alter this product in any way outside of the documents provided by Blueair.
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General
Blueair Cabin P2i car air purifier

The car air purifier is designed for use in cars, and 
purifies the air while the car is in use.
Blueair´s HEPASilent™ advanced filtration 
technology enables the car air purifier to remove 
harmful pollutants (i.e. VOCs such as 
Formaldehyde), particles and odors.
The car air purifier monitors the particle level in 
your car, displays the current air quality on your 
smartphone and provides app control.
When Auto mode is active, the fan is automatically 
adjusted based on the readings from the built-in 
laser particle sensor, thus achieving optimal air 
purification.

A control knob (also 12V power) enables the driver 
to either change the fan speeds (3 speed options) 
or activate the Clean Cycle program. A USB 
charging port on the control knob is available for 
use by the driver or front seat passenger. 
A 4,5 m cable connects the control knob to the 
main unit so that it can be installed behind a 
backseat headrest.
This product is equipped with an easily accessible 
USB charging port so that back seat passengers 
can charge another device while the cabin air is 
cleaned.



The car air purifier is an electrical appliance. Read these safety instructions 
carefully before use and take the necessary precautions to reduce the risk of fire, 
electric shock or injury. 
The car air purifier warranty applies only if the product is installed, used and 
maintained according to these instructions.
Please do not adjust the settings , or look at the display of the car air purifier whilst 
driving.
Please do not look at your mobile phone whilst driving. You must comply with all 
applicable safe driving laws and behaviors, including those addressing the use of 
mobile devices. 

General

Safety instructions

DISCLAIMER: 
Ensure that the car air purifier is installed according to the instructions in this user 
manual. For your safety use only the items supplied in the box.
Whilst operating the device, the driver must be aware of, and take into consideration the 
prevailing traffic conditions. Blueair declines all responsibility for personal harm or injury 
whilst using the product if the installation has not been carried out correctly or if the 
product is used incorrectly.

WARNING: Indicates a hazardous situation that, if not avoided, could result in 
death or serious injury.
CAUTION: Indicates a hazardous situation that, if not avoided, could result in 
minor or moderate injury.
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To avoid a hazard, a supply cable must always be replaced (because of damage, 
malfunction or any other reason) by the manufacturer, service agent or similarly 
qualified person.
Do not spill any liquids such as water, detergents or flammable solvents on the 
device. Do not use the device if any liquids have spilled on it. If there is a spill, wipe 
the exterior of the unit with a soft, clean, damp cloth.
Use only the mounting strap included in the box and ensure that the unit is se-
curely fastened as specified. Blueair disclaims all liability for any harm or accident 
caused by improper installation, usage, disassembly and maintenance by any user 
or third party.

To avoid injury it is important not to install any unit in front of, or near the safety 
airbag which is normally located in the dashboard in front of the front passenger 
seat.	

WARNINGS:

Note: The mounting strap shall not be removed from the unit.

Note:
The product can also be installed in a boat, truck or RV/motorhome 12V power 
outlet. Ensure that the unit is securely fastened.

CAUTIONS: 
Only use the power cable provided with your car air purifier to plug directly into an 
appropriate 12V power outlet in a car.
The car air purifier is designed for connecting to a 12V power outlet in a car that 
automatically turns on or off when the ignition is turned on or off. Therefore we 
highly recommend using an ignition-controlled 12V power outlet in the car to avoid 
the risk of draining the battery.
Power to the appliance must only be supplied at safety extra low voltage corre-
sponding to the marking on the appliance.
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Do not alter the plug in any way.
Do not use the unit if the power cable or plug is damaged or malfunctions in any 
manner.
Keep the power cable away from heated surfaces.
No foreign objects should enter the unit as this may cause an electric shock or 
damage.
To prevent damage to the unit do not block the air outlets, air inlets or air ducts.
Install the unit in a position where air can fully circulate around it - do not cover 
the unit.
The device contains high precision technology. Dropping or striking the device may 
cause damage.
Install the unit in the appropriate position inside the vehicle by using 
accompanying accessories and according to the instructions in the user manual.
Do not remove or replace the mounting strap that is delivered with the units.

Intended use

CAUTIONS: 

This appliance is not intended for use by persons with reduced physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have 
been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person 
responsible for their safety.
To avoid electric shock or damage, keep the product out of the reach of children 
since it is not a toy.

WARNING: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible
for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
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Contents of box

Product Overview

Blueair Cabin P2i car air purifier
1.	 Open and unpack the box 
2. 	 Read the User Manual 
Please refer to www.blueair.com for more 
information.

1 32 4 5

IM
PO

RTANT

1. 	 Purifier unit
2. 	 Mounting strap
3. 	 Particle+Carbon filter

4. 	 Control knob with a 4,5m power cable
5. 	 User information

1. 	 Top cover
2.	 Folded Particle+Carbon 	
	 filter
3. 	 Unfolded Particle 	
	 +Carbon filter
4. 	 Purifier unit base
5. 	 Top cover release lock
6.   USB charging port
7. 	 Main unit base (top view)
8. 	 Filter reset button
9.	 Control knob
10.	USB charging port
11.	 Power cable
12.	 Back view
13.	Mounting strap
14.	Cable plug area
15. Power supply port (12 V)
16. Air outlets
17. Air inlets
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17
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FILTER RESET

7

8

IMPORTANT!
Please note that the Particle+Carbon filter is not 
mounted inside the unit when purchased. The filter is 
a separate item inside the box and MUST be installed 
before use.
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Filters

IMPORTANT!  
Use only genuine Blueair filters to ensure proper function of your unit and to qualify for full 
warranty coverage. 

IMPORTANT!
Please note that the Particle+Carbon filter is not mounted inside the unit when purchased. The 
filter is a separate item inside the box and MUST be installed before use.

Blueair filter subscription program

This convenient service is available in some countries – contact your local Blueair retailer or check the 
Blueair website to find out if you can join. 

Model number

Serial number

Retailer’s name

Retailer’s address

Date of purchase Telephone number

Filter checklist

To make it easy to find the right filter in the future, please fill in the customer record below and keep 
this user manual for reference. The model number and serial number of this product can be found 
on the rating label on the bottom of the unit.

One Blueair Particle+Carbon filter is delivered with the car air purifier. This filter removes the following 
airborne pollutants from the car:

PM 2.5 DustPollen Pet 
Dander

Tire wearFormaldehyde Benzene
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Getting started
1. Remove the top cover

1. Place the purifier unit 
on a flat surface or car 
seat and release the top 
cover by pressing the left 
and right release locks IN 
and UP as shown.
2. Lift off the top cover.

3. Turn top cover upside 
down and place next to 
the purifier unit base.

2. Install the filter

1. Remove the plastic 
bag from around the 
filter and pull the two 
sides of the filter apart 
to form a square.

2. Mount the unfolded 
filter onto the purifier 
base unit.

3. Remount the top 
cover onto the purifier 
base unit

1IN

UP

Note:
There is no need to press the filter reset button 
for initial filter installation.

3. Connect cable to unit

Before installing the 
unit into the car, 
connect the power 
cable to the power 
supply port on the back 
of the unit.

DC 12V
IN

1
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4. Attach the mounting strap

6. Connect control knob and 12 V power supply

Connect the control 
knob with power supply 
into the 12 V power 
supply port located near 
the driver.

7. Cable management
Route the cable under 
carpets or other plastic 
details between the 
control knob and the 
unit. To avoid cable 
damage when adjusting 
car seats, do not route 
the cable too close to 
the seat tracks. Coil any 
cable excess and fasten 
with the supplied cable 
tie.

Thread the mounting 
strap through the unit 
as shown. Velcro side 
faces unit.

POWER IN POWER OUT

5a. Choose mounting location

Note: If placed behind a headrest, the strap should 
be attached around the supporting rods (or at the 
bottom of the headrest), not in the middle of the 
headrest.  

Placement options
Front/rear headrests, center console

If length adjustments are needed, adjust strap 
length on the buckle side (2) of the strap. 

5b. Fasten strap to firmly secure unit

Thread the velcro side 
(1) through the buckle 
and close the strap. 

21
Make sure the full length 
of velcro is engaged 
when closing the strap.

Caution: 

Attach the unit behind a headrest or on top 
of the center console.



8. Connect the car air purifier to your smartphone

To control the product remotely and view the air quality in real time, connect the product to your 
smartphone using Bluetooth. 

2. Install the car air 
purifier. Refer to section 
“4. Place and install the 
unit”.

Note:
For complete information about technical requirements on your phone, please refer to the Blueair 
app store description. For detailed instructions about Bluetooth pairing, please visit the support 
section on blueair.com. Also, step-by-step pairing instructions are shown on the app screen.

4. Turn on the unit - 
(a blue LED lights up 
on the top cover 
indicating the unit is 
powered-up).

3. Turn on the car´s 
ignition.

1. Download the Blueair 
app to your 
smartphone from your 
relevant app store. 
Register an account 
and log in.

After connecting successfully you can remotely 
control the unit and track air quality in real time.

To stay up-to-date with latest improvements, the 
product firmware can be upgraded over the air. 
The Blueair app will alert you when a new firmware 
update is available for download. After the firmware 
update has been accepted in the app, the control 
knob will indicate the ongoing update with a green 
light. Keep the unit powered up and connected to 
Bluetooth and Internet until the firmware update is 
completed. The unit will restart once the firmware 
update is complete.

5. Follow the on screen 
instructions to pair your 
product using Bluetooth. 

Note:
Do not turn off the unit 
during OTA. The unit 
automatically restarts 
and continues with the 
latest fan setting.

9. OTA (Over-the-air updates)
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The car air purifier unit is controlled by pressing down the control knob to adjust the fan setting.

Functionality
1. General

Notes:
1. In order for the unit to clean the air optimally, please ensure that the car´s recirculation mode is 
active and any window or sunroof is closed.
2. When the unit is powered off and then powered-up again, the fan speed is activated at the same 
speed as the last used setting.
3. The cleaning time depends on the cabin volume of the cars in question. 

2. The control knob - overview

The control knob is 
mounted into the 12V 
power supply port, e.g. 
on the dashboard of the 
car. 

The other end of the 
cable is inserted into 
the power supply port 
located on the main 
unit.  

A USB port on the 
control knob enables 
the driver or front seat 
passenger to connect 
and charge another 
device (e.g.mobile 
phone).

Low fan speed
Medium fan speed
High fan speed
Clean Cycle mode 
Back to low fan speed 
etc.

Press the control knob 
once and toggle 
through the fan speeds 
(see section “Adjusting 
fan speed”). The control 
knob display is only 
illuminated when the 
fan is active 

The control knob can 
also display:

2a. Navigation

2b. InformationDC 12V
IN

1

Unit power on/idle 
mode
Particle level inside 
the car
Filter change alert
Fan speed setting
Notifications (see 
section 
“Notifications”) 
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When the unit is turned 
on, the start up 
sequence begins and 
the fan is activated at 
the same speed as the 
last used setting.

3. Turn on

3b. 3a.

4. Adjusting the fan speed

Note:  
The unit must be 
connected to the 
power supply port 
and powered up (i.e. 
the car´s ignition is 
on.)

To turn the unit on
flick right or left once.

By flicking the control knob to the right, the fan
speed sequence goes around in a loop from Low
to Medium to High to Auto mode to Low again etc.

1 2 3 4

LED behaviour for each fan speed:
Low speed (1)   = 1 white LED blinks 3 times
Medium speed (2) = 2 white LEDs blink 3 times
High speed (3)  = 3 white LEDs blink 3 times
Auto mode (4)  = 6 white LEDs blink 3 times 

After 3 blinks the 
control knob displays 
the current air quality 
(see “Air Quality 
Indication”).



15

Note:
The cleaning time depends on the cabin 
volume of the cars in question.

Cabin performance 
Car size cleaning time

5–6
minutes

8–11
minutesSUV

Sedan

Minivan 

Hatchback 

P2i

3–4
minutes

5–6
minutes

P1 + P1D

5. Air Quality Indication (AQI)

The air quality of 
particles (PM2.5) is 
indicated by color on 
the control knob. 
Detailed real time data 
is presented in the 
Blueair app. 

When Auto mode is 
active, the fan is 
automatically adjusted 
based on the readings 
from the built-in laser 
particle sensor. 

6. Auto mode

HIGH

MED

LOW

AUTO MODE 

= Sensor particle reading
= Fan speed

Moderate

Action vital

Highly Polluted

Action recommended

Good

Polluted

Excellent

Slightly Polluted
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8. Notifications

3 red LEDs blink in a 
triangle formation 
should a notification or 
error occur (see table 
below).

SITUATION RECOMMENDED ACTION

Unit is not working - unit is disconnected from 
the control plug.

Check that control knob is correctly installed 
and that the cable/connector is not damaged.

Unit is not working - USB charging port overload. 
If the USB charging port is powering a device that 
draws too much power, the system may shut 
down.

Remove external device from USB charging 
port.

General hardware failure Contact customer service

Other error not indicated by error code. The 
LEDs on the control knob do not light up even 
though the unit is functioning.

Contact customer service

x 3 sec Flick the control knob
counterclockwise and 
hold for 3 seconds until 
the lights are turned off.

7. Idle mode
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5. Remount the top 
cover onto the main 
base unit

8. Changing the filter

A filter change alert is 
displayed on the 
control knob when a 
filter change is due.

1. Lift off the top cover 
and mount the new 
filter onto the purifier 
base unit.

3. Turn on the unit -
(a blue LED lights up 
indicating the unit is 
powered-up).

2. Turn on the car´s 
ignition.

4. Press the filter reset 
button.

FILTER RESET

Note: 
The recommendation of approximately 6 
months/180 days between filter changes is 
based on a usage of 360 hrs during that period 
(2,5hr * 6 days * 4 weeks * 6 months).
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Environment protection: 

Let’s protect the environment!
Our products and packaging are sustainably designed and made from recyclable materials. Do not 
discard the filter or the product with household waste. Bring it to the nearest official waste recycling 
service.

Help and support

If you have questions about Blueair products, please visit www.blueair.com.

Warranty information

The Blueair Limited Warranty applies only if the unit is installed, used, and maintained according to 
the instructions in this manual.

Care and maintenance
We recommend regular cleaning in order to keep your unit in top condition.

When changing filters

1.	 Wipe the underside of the top cover clean after removal.
2.	 Vacuum the air outlets using a soft brush and/or other suitable attachment.
3.	 Vacuum the small air inlets with a soft brush attachment.

General

1.	  Wipe the exterior of the unit with a soft, clean, damp cloth. 
2.	 Never clean with gasoline, chemical solvents or corrosive material as these agents may 

damage the surface. 
3.	  Do not allow foreign objects to enter the ventilation or exhaust openings. This may cause 

electric shock or damage the unit.
4.	  Do not try to repair or adjust any of the electrical or mechanical functions on your 

Blueair unit yourself. Contact your local dealer or Blueair for warranty information.
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Blueair Cabin P2i 차량용 공기청정기를 사용하기 전에 사용 설명서를 참조하시기 바랍니다. 

목차
일반
안전 수칙	
Blueair Cabin P2i 차량용 공기청정기	
필터	
시작하기	
기능	
유지 관리	
	

참고:
이 모델은 지역에 따라 버전이 다를 수 있습니다.
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25
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33
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28
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이 제품을 사용함으로써 이 면책 조항을 주의 깊게 읽었으며 이 조항 및 조건을 이해하고 동의하였음을 
의미합니다.
 
Blueair는 본 제품의 사용으로 인해 직접 또는 간접적으로 발생하는 손해, 부상 또는 법적 책임에 대해 
어떠한 책임도 지지 않습니다. 사용자는 Blueair가 적용되는 모든 관련 법률, 규정, 표준 및 모든 조건 및 
지침 (본 사용 설명서에 명시된 내용을 포함하되 이에 국한되지 않음)에 따라 적절하고 안전한 방법으로 본 
제품을 사용할 것에 동의합니다. 본 제품을 사용하는 동안 자신의 행위에 대한 전적인 책임과 그에 따른 
결과에 동의합니다.
 
이 제품의 기능과 작동 전에 본 제품의 조립, 설치, 배치 또는 사용법에 익숙해 지려면 이 사용 설명서를 주의 
깊게 읽으십시오. 이 사용 설명서에 명시된대로 본 제품을 올바르고 안전하게 작동하지 않으면 제품과 개인 
자산이 손상되거나 상해를 입을 수 있습니다.
 
이 제품은 성인이 직접 감독하지 않는 어린이를 대상으로하지 않습니다. 본 제품을 호환되지 않는 부품과 
함께 사용하거나 사용 설명서에 명시된 지침 외에 어떤 식으로든 개조하지 마십시오.
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Blueair Cabin P2i 차량용 공기청정기
Blueair Cabin P2i 차량용 공기청정기는 소형 또는 
중형 자동차용으로 디자인되었으며, 자동차를 
사용하는 동안 공기를 정화합니다.
Blueair의 HEPASilent™ 첨단 여과
기술이 접목된 본 차량용 공기청정기는 유해 
오염물질
(예: 포름알데하이드와 같은 VOC),
미세먼지및 악취를 제거할 수
있습니다.
본 차량용 공기청정기는 차량의 미세먼지 수준을 
모니터링하고, 앱을 통해 차내 공기 상태를 
실시간으로 보여주며 컨트롤 기능을 제공합니다.
오토 모드를 사용하면 내장된 레이저 미세먼지
센서의 판독 값에 따라 팬이 자동으로 조정되므로 
최적의 정화 효과를 경험할 수 있습니다.
제어 노브(12V 전원 겸용)를 사용하면 팬 속도
(1단부터 3단)를 변경하거나 오토 모드를
사용할 수 있습니다.

일반

제어 노브(12V 전원 겸용)를 사용하면
팬 속도(1단부터 3단)를
변경하거나 Clean Cycle 프로그램을 사용할 수
있습니다.

4.5m 길이의 케이블로 본체와 제어 노브를 
연결하므로
뒷좌석 머리받침 뒤편에 장치를
설치할 수 있습니다.
제어 노브의 USB 충전 포트는 운전자나 앞좌석 
승객이 사용할 수
있습니다.

이 제품에는 쉽게 접근 할 수있는 USB 충전 포트가 
장착되어있어 뒷좌석 탑승자가 객실 공기를 
청소하는 동안 다른 디케 이터를 충전 할 수 
있습니다.
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위험을 방지하기 위해서 (손상, 고장이나 그 외의 어떤 이유든지)전원 케이블은 항상 제조업체, 
서비스 담당자
또는 이와 유사한 자격을 갖춘 기술자가 교체해야 합니다
물, 세제 또는 가연성 용매와 같은 어떤 액체도 장치에 흘리지 마십시오. 액체를 흘렸을 경우에는 
장치를 작동하지 말고, 부드럽고 깨끗한 천을 물에 적셔 제품의 외관을 닦아 주십시오.
상자에 들어 있는 장착 스트랩만을 사용하되, 장치가 지시대로 단단히 고정되었는지 
확인하십시오. Blueair는 임의의 사용자나 제삼자에 의한 부적절한 설치, 사용, 분해 및 유지 
관리에 기인한 손해 또는 사고에 대해서 어떠한 법척 책임도 지지 않습니다.	

본 차량용 공기청정기는 전자 제품입니다. 
사용 전에 안전 지침을 읽고 화재, 감전 또는 부상의 위험을 줄이기 위해 필요한 예방 조치를 
하십시오. 
차량용 공기청정기 보증은 이러한 지침에 따라 제품을 설치, 사용 및 관리했을 경우에만 
적용됩니다.
운전 중에는 차량용 공기청정기의 설정을 조정하거나 디스플레이를 보지 마시기 바랍니다.
운전 중에는 휴대폰을 들여다보지 마십시오. 모바일 장치 사용을 포함한 모든 안전 운전 규범을 
준수해야 합니다. 

일반

안전 수칙

책임 고지:
본 차량용 공기청정기가 사용 설명서의 지시사항에 따라 설치되었는지 확인하십시오. 사용자의 안전을 
위해, 상자에 담겨 제공된 품목만 사용하십시오.
장치를 조작하는 동안 운전자는 일반적인 교통 상황을 주의 및 고려해야 합니다. Blueair는 설명서에 
따라 올바르게 설치가 되지 않은 상태에서 제품을 사용하는 동안 발생하는 일신상의 위해 또는 부상에 
대해 일절 책임지지 않습니다.

경고: 예방하지 않는 경우 결과적으로 사망에 이르거나 중상을 초래할 수 있는 위험한 상황을 
나타냅니다.

주의: 예방하지 않는 경우 중경상을 초래할 수 있는 위험한 상황을 나타냅니다.

경고:

참고:
장착 스트랩을 장치에서 제거하지 마십시오.
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어떤 식으로든 플러그를 개조하지 마십시오.
전원 케이블 또는 플러그가 어떤 식으로든 손상되거나 제 기능을 못하는 경우 장치를 사용하지 
마십시오.
표면에 열이 나는 곳에서 멀리 전원 케이블을 두십시오.
이물질은 감전이나 손상의 원인이 될 수 있으므로 장치에 어떤 이물질도 들어가서는 안 됩니다.
장치 손상을 방지하기 위해서 공기 배출구, 공기 흡입구 및 공기 덕트를 막지 마십시오.
공기가 완전히 장치를 둘러싸며 순환할 수 있는 위치에 장치를 설치하되, 장치를 가려 두지 
마십시오.
본 장치는 고정밀 기술이 접목되었으며, 떨어뜨리거나 충격을 가할 경우 장치가 손상될 수 
있습니다.
사용 설명서의 지시사항에 따라 부속품을 사용하여 차량 내부의 적절한 위치에
장치를 설치하십시오.
장치와 함께 제공되는 장착 스트랩을 제거하거나 교체하지 마십시오.

참고:
보트, 트럭 또는 RV/캠핑카 12V 전원 아웃렛에도 본 제품을 연결할 수 있습니다. 반드시 
제품을 단단히 장착해야 합니다. 

용도
주의:

주의:

부상을 예방하기 위해 조수석 앞의 대시보드 내부에 장착된 안전 에어백의 정면이나 근처에는 
장치를 설치하지 마십시오.

자동차의 12V 전원 아웃렛에 직접 플러그를 연결하려면 본 차량용 공기청정기와 함께 제공된
전원 케이블만 사용하십시오.
차량용 공기 청정기는 자동차의 시동이 켜지거나 꺼질 때 자동으로 켜지거나 꺼지는 차량의 12V 
전원 콘센트에 연결하도록 설계되었습니다. 따라서 배터리를 방전 할 위험이 있으므로 차량에 
점화 제어 12V 전원 콘센트를 사용하는 것이 좋습니다.

신체적, 감각적, 정신적 장애가 있으신 분들을 비롯하여 경험이나 지식이 부족한 사람은 기기 
사용과 관련된 감독이나 지침 없이 본 기기 사용의 자제를 요합니다.
본 제품은 장난감이 아닙니다. 감전 또는 손상을 방지하기 위해 제품을 아이들의 손이 닿지 않는 
곳에 두십시오.
기기에 표시된 안전 초과 저전압을 준수하여 공급해야합니다.
본 제품은 이온화장치에 의해 오존이 발생할 수 있으니 장시간 사용 시 환기를 권장합니다.
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상자의 내용물

제품 개요

Blueair Cabin P2i 차량용 공기청정기
1. 상자를 열고 포장을 풉니다. 
2. 사용 설명서를 읽으십시오.
자세한 정보는 www.blueair.com

1 32 4 5
IM
PO

RTANT

1. 정화 장치
2. 장착 스트랩
3. 미세먼지+카본 필터

4.  4.5m 전원 케이블이 달린 제어 노브
5.  사용 설명서

1. 상단 덮개
2. 접힌 미세먼지+카본 필터
3. 펼친 미세먼지
+카본 필터
4. 정화 장치 베이스
5. 상단 덮개 분리 버튼
6. USB 충전 포트
7. 본체 베이스(윗면 모습)
8. 필터 초기화 버튼
9. 제어 노브
10. USB 충전 포트
11. 전원 케이블
12. 뒷면 모습
13. 장착 스트랩
14. 케이블 플러그 영역
15. 전원 공급 장치 포트(12V)
16. 공기 출구   
17. 공기 유입구

중요!
구매시에는 미세먼지+카본 필터가 본 장치 내부에
장착되어 있지 않습니다. 필터는 상자 속에
별도의 품목으로 들어 있으며, 제품을 사용하기 
전에 반드시 설치해 주십시오.

3

9

10
12

11

13
14

1

17

2

16

15

6 4

5

FILTER RESET

7

8
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필터

중요!
필터의 성능을 보장받고, 제품 보증기간을 적용 받으려면 정품 Blueair 필터만 사용하십시오.

중요!
구매시에는 미세먼지+카본 필터가 본 장치 내부에
장착되어 있지 않습니다. 필터는 상자 속에
별도의 품목으로 들어 있으며, 제품을 사용하기 전에 반드시 설치해 주십시오.

모델 번호
시리얼 번호

판매처 이름
판매처 주소

구매 날짜 전화번호

필터 체크리스트
향후 올바른 필터를 손쉽게 찾을 수 있도록 아래의 고객 정보를 기재하고 나중에 참조할 수 있도록 
이 사용 설명서를 보관하십시오. 이 제품의 모델 번호와 일련번호는 장치 밑면의
정격 표시 레이블에서 확인할 수 있습니다.

1개의 Blueair 미세먼지+카본 필터가 차량용 공기청정기와 함께 제공됩니다. 이 필터는 다음과 같은 차내 
공기 중의 오염물질을 제거합니다.

먼지미세먼지
PM2.5

반려동물
비듬

포름알데하이드꽃가루 타이어 분진벤젠
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시작하기
1. 상단 덮개 제거

1. 평평한 바닥이나
차량 좌석에 청정기를
놓고 그림과 같이 왼쪽과 
오른쪽의 잠금장치를 ‘안’
으로 누르고,

‘위’로 들어 위쪽 덮개를 
분리합니다.

2. 위쪽 덮개를 
들어냅니다.

3. 상단 덮개를 뒤집어서
정화 장치 베이스 옆에
잠시 내려 놓습니다.

2a. 필터 설치

1. 포장용 비닐 커버를 
제거한 후
필터의 양옆을 잡아
당겨 벌려서 정사각형을
만듭니다.

2. 펼친 필터를 정화 장치
베이스에 씌우듯
장착합니다.

3. 정화 장치 베이스에 
상단 덮개를
다시 장착합니다.

1IN

UP

참고:
처음으로 필터를 설치할 때는 필터 초기화
버튼을 누르지 않아도 됩니다.

3. 케이블을 장치에 연결

DC 12V
IN

1 장치를 차량에 설치하기 
전에 전원 케이블을 장치 
뒷면의 전원 공급 장치 
포트에 연결하십시오.
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4. 마운팅 스트랩 연결

6. 제어 노브 및 12V 전원 공급 장치 연결
전원 공급 장치가 포함된 
제어 노브를 드라이버 
근처에 있는 12V 전원 공급 
장치 포트에 연결합니다. 

7. 케이블 관리
케이블을 카펫 아래로 
배선하거나 기타 플라스틱 
부품들을 제어 노브와 
장치 사이에 배치합니다. 
카 시트를 조절할 때 
케이블이 손상되지 않도록 
케이블을 시트 트랙에 
너무 가깝게 배치하지 
마십시오. 여분의 케이블은 
감아두고 제공된 케이블 
타이를 이용해서 
고정합니다.

표시된 대로 장치에 
마운팅 스트랩을 돌려서 
끼웁니다. 벨크로 면이 
장치에 닿도록 합니다.POWER IN POWER OUT

5a. 마운팅 위치 선택

참고: 헤드레스트 뒤에 배치된 경우 헤드레스트 
가운데가 아닌 지지 로드(또는 헤드레스트 아래쪽)에 
스트랩을 연결해야 합니다.  

배치 옵션
전면/후면 헤드레스트, 센터 콘솔

길이 조절이 필요하면 
스트랩의 버클 측면(2)에서 스트랩 길이를 조절합니다. 

5b. 스트랩을 조여서 장치를 확실하게 고정

버클 쪽으로 벨크로 측면
(1)을 돌려서 끼우고 
스트랩을 조입니다. 

21
스트랩을 조일 때 벨크로 
길이 전체가 사용되었는지 
확인하십시오.

주의

헤드레스트 뒤 또는 센터 콘솔 위에
장치를 연결합니다.
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8. 스마트폰에 차량용 공기청정기 연결하기
Bluetooth를 사용해서 장치를 사용자의 스마트폰과 
연결하면 원격으로 장치를 제어하고 
실시간으로 공기 상태를 확인 할 수 있습니다.

2. 차량용 공기청정기를
설치합니다. 섹션

“4. 장치 배치 및 설치”
의 내용을 참조하십시오.

참고:
사용자의 스마트폰에 요구되는 기술적인 사항에 관한 전체 정보는 Blueair 앱 스토어 설명을 참조하시기 
바랍니다. Bluetooth 페어링에 관한 자세한 지시사항은 blueair.com 웹 사이트의
고객지원 섹션을 참조하시기 바랍니다. 단계별 페어링 지침은 앱 화면에서도 볼 수 있습니다.

4. 장치를 켭니다
(상단 덮개의 파란색 
LED 표시등이 켜지며 
장치 전원이 켜지고
있다는 것을 알려 
줍니다).

3. 자동차의 시동을
켭니다.

1. 해당 앱 스토어에서
스마트폰에
Blueair 앱을
다운로드하십시오.
계정을 등록한 후
로그인합니다.

연결에 성공하였다면 원격으로 장치를 제어하고
실시간으로 공기 상태를 확인할 수 있습니다.

최신 개선 사항 적용으로 최신 상태를 유지하기 위해
제품 펌웨어를 무선(OTA) 업그레이드할 수 있습니다.
Blueair 앱은 새 펌웨어 업데이트를
다운로드할 수 있을 때 이를 알려줍니다. 펌웨어
업데이트가 앱에서 승인되었다면 제어 노브는 녹색
불빛으로 업데이트가 진행 중이라는 것을
표시합니다. 펌웨어 업데이트가 완료될
때까지 장치 전원을 켜놓고 Bluetooth 및 인터넷에
연결된 상태를 유지하십시오. 펌웨어 업데이트가
완료되면 장치는 다시 시작됩니다.

5. 화면에 나오는 
지시사항에 따라
Bluetooth를 사용해서
본 제품을 페어링하십시오.

참고:
OTA 중에는 장치를 끄지
마십시오. 본 장치는
자동으로 다시 시작되며
최신 팬 설정으로
계속 작동합니다.

9. OTA(Over-The-Air 무선 업데이트)
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본 차량용 공기청정기는 제어 노브를 눌러서 설정을 변경할 수 있습니다.

기능
1. 일반

참고:
1. 공기를 최적의 상태로 정화하기 위해서는 반드시 자동차의 내기 순환 모드를 사용해야 하며, 창문과 
선루프는 닫아 주십시오.
2. 장치의 전원이 꺼졌다가 다시 켜지는 경우 팬 속도는 가장 최근에 사용한 설정과 동일한 속도로
활성화됩니다.
3. 청소 시간은 청소가 필요한 자동차의 내부 크기에 따라 다릅니다.

2. 제어 노브 - 개요

제어 노브는
자동차 대시보드와 같은
12V 전원
공급 포트에
장착됩니다.

케이블의
다른 쪽 끝은
본체에 있는
전원 포트에
삽입됩니다.

제어 노브의
USB 포트를 사용하면
운전자 또는
앞좌석 승객이
다른 장치(예: 휴대폰)를
연결해서 충전할 수
있습니다.

DC 12V
IN

1

낮은 팬 속도
보통 팬 속도
빠른 팬 속도
Clean Cycle 모드 
낮은 팬 속도로 복귀
등

장치 전원 켜기 및 
절전 모드
필터 교체 알림
팬 속도 설정
알림(“알림”
섹션
참조) 

제어 노브를 눌러서
팬 속도를 전환합니다
(“팬 속도 조정” 섹션
참조). 제어 노브
디스플레이는
장치가 작동 중일 때만
불이 들어옵니다.

제어 노브 화면에는 
다음 내용이 표시됩니다.

2a. 네비게이션

2b. 정보
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1 2 3 4

LED behaviour for each fan speed:
Low speed (1)   = 1 white LED blinks 3 times
Medium speed (2) = 2 white LEDs blink 3 times
High speed (3)  = 3 white LEDs blink 3 times
Auto mode (4)  = 6 white LEDs blink 3 times 

3. 켜기

3b. 3a.

4. 팬 속도 조정

오른쪽으로 한 칸씩 제어 노브를 돌리면 팬 속도는
Low(낮음)에서 Medium(보통)으로, 이어서
High(높음)에서 Auto(자동) 모드로,
다시 Low 순으로 순환합니다.

장치를 켜려면 
오른쪽이나
왼쪽으로 한 칸만 
돌리십시오.
참고:
본 장치는 반드시
전원 포트에
연결한 후에 
전원을 켜야 합니다
(즉, 자동차의 시동이
 켜진 상태여야 함).

장치가 켜지면
작동이 시작되며
팬은 가장 최근의 
설정으로 작동됩니다.
장치가 작동하면
공기 상태가 분석이
시작되어 9초 후
제어 노브에
표시됩니다. 

3회 점멸 후
제어 손잡이에 현재
공기 질이 표시됩니다
(“공기 질 표시” 참조).

팬 속도별 LED 동작:
낮은 속도 (1) 	          = 	                1개의 흰색 LED 3회 점멸
보통 속도 (2) 	          = 	                2개의 흰색 LED 3회 점멸
높은 속도 (3) 	          = 	                3개의 흰색 LED 3회 점멸
오토 모드 (4) 	          = 	                6개의 흰색 LED 3회 점멸
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참고:
청소 시간은 청소가 필요한 자동차의 내부 크기에 
따라 다릅니다.

Cabin performance 
Car size cleaning time

5–6
minutes

8–11
minutesSUV

Sedan

Minivan 

Hatchback 

P2i

3–4
minutes

5–6
minutes

P1 + P1D

5. 공기 질 표시(AQI)

공기의 상태(PM2.5)가 
제어 노브에 색상으로 
표시됩니다. 
실시간의 정확한 수치는 
Blueair 앱에서 확인할 
수 있습니다.

오토 모드로 전환되면
내장된 미세먼지
레이저 센서에서 판독된 
공기 상태에 따라 팬이
자동으로 조정됩니다.

6. 오토 모드

HIGH

MED

LOW

AUTO MODE 

= Sensor particle reading
= Fan speed

Moderate

Action vital

Highly Polluted

Action recommended

Good

Polluted

Excellent

Slightly Polluted

매우 우수 우수

약간 오염됨 매우 오염됨
조치 권장

오토 모드

높음

보통

낮음

센서의 미세먼지 판독 값
팬 속도

오염됨
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8. 알림7. 절전모드

알림 또는 오류
발생 시 3개의 빨간색
LED가 세모꼴을 이루며
깜빡입니다(아래의 표
참조).

상황 권장 조치 사항
장치가 작동하지 않음 - 장치가 제어 플러그에서
분리되었습니다.

제어 노브가 올바르게 설치되었는지와
케이블/커넥터가 손상되지 않았는지를 
확인하십시오.

장치가 작동하지 않음 - USB 충전 포트 과부하
외부 장치의 전원 공급을 과도하게 하는 경우,
시스템에 너무 큰 전원 부하가 걸리므로
제품이 작동을 멈춥니다.

장치가 작동할 때까지 외부 장치를 제거해 
두십시오.

일반 하드웨어 오류 고객 센터로 문의해 주십시오.
오류 코드가 표시되지 않는 기타 오류 
제품이 정상적으로 작동하는데도 제어 노브의 LED
에 불이 들어오지 않습니다.

고객 센터로 문의해 주십시오.

제어 노브를 
반시계방향으로 
한 칸 돌린 상태에서 불이 
꺼질 때까지
3초간 잡고 있습니다. 

x 3 secs
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5. 정화 장치 베이스
에 상단 덮개를
다시 장착합니다.

9. 필터 교체

필터 교체 시기가 되면
제어 노브에
필터 교체 알림이
표시됩니다.

1. 상단 덮개를 열고
정화 장치 베이스에 
씌우듯 장착합니다.

3. 장치를 켭니다
(란색 LED
표시등이 켜지며 장치 
전원이 켜지고
있다는 것을 알려 
줍니다).

2. 자동차의 시동을
켭니다.

4. 필터 초기화 버튼을
누릅니다.

FILTER RESET

참고:
약 6개월/180일의 필터 교체 권장 주기는
해당 기간 중 360시간 사용을
기준으로 산정되었습니다
(2.5시간 * 6일 * 4주 * 6개월).
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환경 보호: 
환경을 보호합시다!
당사의 제품 및 포장은 환경 친화적으로 디자인되었으며 
재활용이 가능합니다. 일반 쓰레기와
함께 필터 또는 제품을 버리지 마십시오. 가까운 곳의 인가된 재활용 센터에 가져다주십시오.

보증 정보
본 장치가 이 설명서의 지시사항에 따라 설치, 사용 및 관리되는 경우에만 Blueair 제한 보증이 
적용됩니다.

유지 관리
장치를 최상의 상태로 유지하기 위해서 정기적인 관리를 권장합니다.

필터 교체 시
1. 상단 덮개를 제거한 후 덮개의 안쪽 면을 깨끗이 닦습니다.
2. 진공청소기의 부드러운 솔 또는 기타 적합한 부속품을 사용해서 공기 배출구를 청소합니다.
3. 진공청소기의 부드러운 솔 또는 기타 적합한 부속품을 사용해서 공기 흡입구를 청소합니다.

    일반

 	 1. 부드럽고 깨끗한 천을 물에 적셔서 장치 외관을 닦으십시오. 
 	 2. 가솔린, 화학 용매 또는 부식성 물질 등은 표면에 손상을 입힐 수 있으므로
	 이러한 물질로는 절대로 청소하지 마십시오. 
 	 3. 공기 배출구나 흡입구에이물질이 절대 들어가지 않게 하십시오. 장치가 손상되거나 감전의 	
	 원인이 될 수 있습니다.
 	 4. 직접 장치를 수리하거나 어떤 기능도 개조하지 마십시오. 보증에 대한 정보는 지역 판매처나 	
	 Blueair에 문의하십시오.
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Blueair Cabin P2i 車載用空気清浄機をお使いいただく前に、本書をよくお読みの上、正しくお使
いください。

注意：
国により取扱モデルは異なります。

目次
製品について
安全上のご注意
使用上のご注意
電波に関するご注意
Blueair Cabin P2i 車載用空気清浄機
フィルターについて
はじめて使うとき
機能について
お手入れをする

35
36
40
41
42
43
44
47
52

ご使用の前に本書をよくお読みのうえ、正しくお使いください。
 
取扱説明書および同梱している資材に従わず生じたお客様の損害について、当社はその責に任じ
ません。
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製品について
Blueair Cabin P2i 車載用空気清浄機

自動車に適した空気清浄機で、走行中に車内
の空気をきれいにします。
HEPASilent® テクノロジーにより、有害な汚染
物質（ホルムアルデヒドなどのVOC）、さまざま
な粒子、およびニオイを除去します。
本商品は車内の空気の汚れ具合をスマートフォ
ンで確認したり、アプリから操作することができ
ます。
オートモードを使用すると、ダストセンサーが空
気の汚れ具合を感知し、自動的に最適な風量
に調整します。
コントローラーで、簡単に風量（3段階）を切り
替えたり、オートモード（自動）に設定すること
ができます。

コントローラーに空気の汚れ具合と、現在の風
量設定が表示されます（詳細はP.50 「機能につ
いて」をご参照ください）。
4.5mの長さがある電源コードを本体に接続す
ることで、本体をヘッドレストの後ろに安全に取
り付けることができます。 
本商品にはUSB充電ポートが搭載されている
ため、後部座席では車内の空気をきれいにしな
がら他の端末を充電することができます。 同様
に、コントローラーのUSB充電ポートからも他
の端末を充電することができます(2箇所の
USB ポートを同時に使用することはできませ
ん)。
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安全上のご注意

図記号について

警告
次の警告事項は「人が死亡、または重傷を負う可能性があるもの」を 示します。

この行為を必ず実行してください。

煙が出たり、変な臭いがしたり、
製品が過熱したときは、ただちに
使用を中止する
火災や感電の原因になります。
異常を感じた場合は、すぐに使用を中
止し、ブルーエアサービスセンターへご
連絡ください。

幼児の手が届かないように設置する
感電やけがの原因になります。

コントローラーは、アクセサリーソケット
の奥に確実に突き当たるまで差し込む
火災や感電の原因になります。

コントローラーを抜くときはコードを引
っ張らず、必ずコントローラーを持つ
火災や感電の原因になります。

DC12V車のみで使用する
DC24V車には使用できません。火災
や故障の原因になります。

子どもが本商品で遊ばないように注
意する
感電やけがの原因になります。

この行為は禁止されています。

本商品は安全を十分に考慮して設計されておりますが、一般に電気製品は取り扱いを誤る
と大きな事故につながることがあります。次の注意事項をお守りになり、安全にご使用くだ
さい。 本商品は車載用の空気清浄機です。稼動させる際は実際の交通規制に従う必要があ
ります。
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長期間使用しない場合は、コントロー
ラーをアクセサリーソケットから抜く
火災や感電、絶縁不良の原因になりま
す。

本体やフィルターなどの付属品を水洗
いしない、濡らさない
火災や感電の原因になります。

油や可燃性ガスなどが発生する場所
に設置しない
火災や故障の原因になります。

分解、修理、改造、改変をしない 
火災、発熱、感電、けがの原因になり
ます。

コントローラーや電源コードを破損
しない 
無理に曲げる、引っ張る、重い物を載
せるなどの行為により破損すると、火
災や感電の原因になります。

熱器具の近くで使用しない 
火災や感電の原因になります。

稼動中にアクセサリーソケットから
コントローラーを抜かない
火災や感電の原因になります。

本体の吸込口と吹出口をふさがない
火災、発熱、故障の原因になります。

本体のすき間から指や金属、燃えやす
い異物などを入れない
火災や感電、けが、故障の原因になります。

引火性の高いものの近くで使用しない、
可燃性スプレーを使用しない
爆発や火災、感電の原因になります。

濡れた手でさわらない
感電の原因になります。

フィルター交換やお手入れ、本体移動
の際は、稼動を停止しコントローラー
をアクセサリーソケットから抜く 
感電やけがの原因になります。

アクセサリーソケットとコントローラー
の接続部分は、ホコリなどを定期的に
除去する
火災や感電、絶縁不良の原因になりま
す。

水分がかからない場所に設置する 
火災や感電の原因になります。
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注意
次の注意事項は「人が重傷を負う、または物的損害が生じる可能性があるも
の」を示します。

本体とコード類は、運転やエアバッグ
の動作の妨げにならないように設置す
る
交通事故やけがの原因になります。

振動や傾きのある不安定な場所に設
置しない
交通事故やけがの原因になります。

運転者は走行中に本体を操作したり、
コントローラーの表示やアプリの画面
を注視しない
交通事故やけがの原因になります。

本体を落下させる、叩く、本体の上に乗
る、など強い衝撃を与えない
火災やけが、故障の原因になります。

必ずブルーエア純正の付属品のみを
使用する
火災や設置不良による事故、故障の原
因になります。

直射日光が当たる場所や高温になる
場所に設置しない
火災や故障、本体変色の原因になりま
す。

コントローラーの端子部に触れない
やけどの原因になります。

持ち運ぶときは、本体から取り外し可
能な部分を持たない
けがや故障の原因になります。

本体は付属の取付ベルトを使用してし
っかりと固定する
設置不良による事故やけが、故障の原
因になります。

走行前に必ず本体の取り付け状態を
点検する
設置不良による事故やけが、故障の原
因になります。
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フィルターを取り外した状態で稼動さ
せない
集じん効果が得られない他、故障の原
因になります。

発煙、霧タイプの殺虫剤や消臭剤を使
用する際には設置しない
本体内部に蓄積した薬剤成分が吹出口
から放出され、健康を害する原因になり
ます。殺虫剤や消臭剤の使用後は、十分
に換気を行ってからご使用ください。

塩素系や酸性の洗剤を使ってお手入
れをしない
洗剤からの有毒ガスにより健康を害す
る原因になります。

製品ラベルに記載されている電圧
（Safety Extra-Low Voltage）のみで
ご使用ください 。
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コントローラーにフィルター交換LEDが赤く表示されたらフィルターを交換する
交換をしないと、集じん効果が得られない他、故障の原因になります。
交換の目安は約6カ月です。
ブルーエア純正の付属品やフィルターを使用する
純正の付属品などを使用しないと、故障の原因になります。
純正品ではないものを使用したことによる故障は、保証の対象外となります。
使用中は車の窓やドアを閉めて、車内の空調設定を内気循環にする
本商品による空気清浄効力を最大限に発揮するため、外気が入りにくい環境で
ご使用ください。
本体とコントローラーのUSBポートを同時に使用しない
本体のUSBポートとコントローラーのUSBポートは2箇所同時に使用する
ことはできません。どちらか1箇所のみをご使用ください。

本商品を使用することにより、有害物質や常時発生するニオイのすべてを除去することが
できるわけではありません。ご使用の環境により異なるため、フィルターからニオイが生じたり、
効果を感じにくくなった場合には、フィルターを交換してください。

使用上のご注意
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電波に関するご注意
本商品の無線回路を分解または改造すると、法律で罰せられることがあります。

心臓ペースメーカーなどの医療機器に影響が及んだ場合、すみやかに本商品の電源を
お切りください。

特定小電力無線局、構内無線局、アマチュア無線局に対して有害な電波干渉が発生した場合は、
ブルーエアサービスセンターにお問い合わせください。

電波干渉により電子キーを認識できなくなる可能性があるため、本商品と車の電子キーは
30cm以上離して設置してください。

カーラジオにノイズが入る可能性があるため、本商品は車のガラスアンテナから離して
設置してください。

その他の電波を使用した機器（カーテレビ、カーラジオ、電波時計、VICSなど）に影響が及んだ
場合は、本商品をそれらの機器から離して設置してください。

以下の機器や無線局は、本商品と同じ2.4GHz周波数帯の電波を利用しています。
これらの近くで本商品を使用した場合、電波干渉が発生する場合があります。
　- 産業・科学・医療機器（電子レンジ、無線LAN機器、防犯機器、心臓ペースメーカーなど）
　- 免許を要しない無線局（特定小電力無線局）
　- 免許を要する無線局（工場の製造ラインなどで使用されている移動体識別用の構内無線局、
　   アマチュア無線局）
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内容物

各部名称
 

Blueair Cabin P2i 車載用空気清浄機
1. 箱を開けて、内容物を取り出します。
2. 取扱説明書をお読みください。
その他詳細は、 www.blueair.jp をご参照ください。

1 32 4 5
IM
PO

RTANT

1. 空気清浄機本体
2. 取付ベルト
3. Particle + Carbon フィルター

4. コントローラー＆電源コード（4.5m)
5. 取扱説明書一式

  1. トップカバー
  2.Particle + Carbon フィルター
    （折りたたんだ状態）
  3. Particle + Carbon フィルター               	
    （広げた状態）
  4. ベースユニット
  5. リリースボタン
  6. USB 充電ポート
  7. ベースユニット（上面）
  8. フィルターリセットボタン
  9. コントローラー
10. USB 充電ポート
11. 電源コード
12. 背面
13.取付ベルト
14. 出力端子
15. 入力端子
16. 吹出口   
17. 吸込口

重要！
ご購入時、本体にフィルターは取り付けられてお
りません。
フィルターは別途同梱されておりますので、ご使
用前に必ず取り付けてください。

3

9

10
12

11

13
14

1

17

2

16

15

6 4

5

FILTER RESET

7

8
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フィルターについて

重要！
本商品を正しく使用するため、Blueair純正フィルターのみをご使用ください。

重要！
ご購入時、本体にフィルターは取り付けられておりません。
フィルターは別途同梱されておりますので、ご使用前に必ず取り付けてください。

モデル番号
シリアル番号
ご購入日

販売店名
販売店住所
販売店電話番号

フィルター チェックリスト
フィルター交換を円滑に行うため、以下の情報をご記入のうえ、本書を保管してください。
モデル番号およびシリアル番号は、本体に貼付されたラベルでご確認いただけます。

本商品のフィルターは車載用空気清浄機専用です。このフィルターは次のような汚染物質を除去
します。

ホコリPM2.5 ペットのダニ ホルムアルデヒド花粉 タイヤ屑ベンジン
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はじめて使うとき

1. トップカバーを外す

1. 平らな場所に本体を
置き、図のように左右の
リリースボタンを押して
トップカバーを本体か
ら外します。
2. トップカバーを取り
外します。

3. トップカバーを本体
の横に置きます。

2. フィルターを取り付ける

1. フィルターをビニー
ル袋から取り出し、フィ
ルター側面を持って正
方形に広げます。

2. 広げたフィルターを
ベースユニットに取り
付けます（フィルターは
上下左右区別なく取り
付けられます）。

3. ベースユニットにトッ
プカバーを取り付けま
す。トップカバーの白丸
部分がベースユニット
の黒丸部分に合うよう
に取り付けてください。

押す

外す

注意：
初めてフィルターを取り付ける際は、フィルター
リセットボタンを押す必要はありません。

3. 電源コードを本体に差し込む

DC 12V
IN

1 本体を車に設置する前
に、本体背面の入力端
子に電源コードを差し
込みます。
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4.取付ベルトを取り付ける

6.コントローラーをアクセサリーソケットに差し込む

車のアクセサリーソケット
に、コントローラーを差し
込みます。

7.電源コードを配置する
電源コードの破損を防ぐ
ため、座席の移動やリクラ
イニング動作を考慮して、
電源コードを車内に配置
します。余ったコードは束
ねておきます。

平らな面に裏向きの状
態で本体を置きます。図
のように取付ベルトのベ
ルクロ面が本体側を向く
ように、2つのバックルに
取付ベルトを通します。

POWER IN POWER OUT

5a.本体を設置する

注意: 本体をヘッドレストの後方に取り付けます。取付
ベルトは、ヘッドレストの中央部分ではなく、シャフト部
分(またはヘッドレストの下部)に取り付けてください。

配置例
運転席/助手席のヘッドレスト、後部座席のヘッド
レスト

長さ調整が必要な場合は、取付ベルトのバックル側(2)
を締めつけて調整してください。

5b.取付ベルトの長さを調整する
取付ベルトのベルクロ側
(1)をバックルに通し、ベル
クロ部分をしっかりと貼 
り合わせます。

21 取付ベルトは、ベルクロ部
分をしっかりと貼り合わせ
てご使用ください。

注意:

本機をヘッドレストの後、または 
センター コンソールの上に取り付けます。
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8. アプリと本体を連動させる
本体を遠隔操作したり、リアルタイムに空気の汚れ具合を確認するために、アプリと本体を 
Bluetooth で接続します。

2. 本体を設置します（
詳細はP.48 「4. 本体
を設置する」をご参照
ください）。

注意：
アプリの最新の対応端末や要件は、App Store または Google Play からご確認ください。 
Bluetooth のペアリング手順の詳細は、www.blueair.jp をご参照ください。
また、アプリの画面にもペアリングの手順は表示されます。

4. 本体が起動して、
トップカバーのLED
ランプが青色に点
灯したことを
確認します。

3. 車のエンジンをかけ
ます。

1. App Store または 
Google Play から 
Blueair アプリをダウン
ロードし、アカウント
を登録してログインし
ます。 正常に接続すると、本体を遠隔操作したり、リアルタイムに

空気の汚れ具合を確認することができるようになります。

最新の機能を適用するために、無線通信で本体のフ
ァームウェアをアップデートできます。
新しいファームウェアのアップデートがダウンロード
可能になると、Blueair アプリに通知されます。アプリ
でファームウェアのアップデートを許可すると、コント
ローラーが緑色に点灯し、アップデート中であること
を示します。本体の電源をオンにし、ファームウェアの
アップデートが完了するまで、Bluetooth およびイン
ターネットに接続してください。ファームウェアのアッ
プデートが完了すると、本体が再起動します。

5. Bluetoothを使用して、ア
プリに表示される手順で本
体をペアリングします。

注意：
ファームウェアのアップデート
中に本体の電源をオフにしな
いでください。本体は、自動的
に最後に使用したときの設定
と同じ風量で再起動します。

9. ファームウェアのアップデート
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本商品は、コントローラーを軽く回すか、アプリからタップすることで、操作できます（詳細はP.49 「7. アプリと本体を連
動させる」をご参照ください）。

機能について
1. はじめに

2. コントローラーについて
コントローラーは、車のア
クセサリーソケットに差し
込みます。

電源コードのプラグを、本
体の入力端子に差し込み
ます。

コントローラーのUSB充
電ポートから、携帯電話な
どを充電することができま
す。
*一度に使用できるUSBポ
ートは1箇所のみとなりま
す。

DC 12V
IN

1

低速（スピード1）
中速（スピード2）
高速（スピード3）
オートモード(自動)
低速（スピード1）に戻る
等

本体電源のオン/オフ
車内の空気の汚れ具合
フィルター交換時期の
お知らせ
風量設定
エラーのお知らせ

コントローラーを右に1回
軽く回すごとに、風量が切
り替わります（P.51 「風量
の切替について」をご参照
ください)。
コントローラーは、本体稼
動中のみ点灯します。

コントローラーで、次のよ
うな情報を確認すること
ができます。

2a. コントローラーの使用方法

2b. コントローラーの表示について

注意：
1. 本商品を最適な状態で使用するために、車内の空調設定を内気循環にしてください。また、すべての
窓を閉めた状態でご使用ください。
2. 2回目以降に使用する際は、最後に使用したときの設定と同じ風量で起動します。
3. 空気を清浄化するまでにかかる時間は、使用する車の大きさにより異なります。
Blueair Cabin P2i は、中型車サイズまででの使用をお勧めします（P.52 の表をご参照ください）。
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2回目以降に使用する
際は、最後に使用した
ときの設定と同じ風量
で起動します。
本体が起動すると空
気の汚れ具合の確認
を始め、9秒後にコン
トローラーに表示され
ます。 

3. 電源をオンにする

3b. 3a. 
初めて使用する際は、
コントローラーを1回
右か左に軽く回して、
電源をオンにします。

4. 風量の切替について
コントローラーを右に1回軽く回すごとに、低速→中速→高速→オートモード→低速の順で、
風量が切り替わります。

注意：
本体の電源をオンにする
には、まずコントローラー
を車のアクセサリーソケッ
トに差し込む必要があり
ます（車のエンジンをかけ
てください）。

風量設定を示すLED
が3回点滅した後、コ
ントローラーに現在の
空気の汚れ具合が表
示されます（「5. 空気
の汚れ具合」をご参照
ください）。

1 2 3 4

LED behaviour for each fan speed:
Low speed (1)   = 1 white LED blinks 3 times
Medium speed (2) = 2 white LEDs blink 3 times
High speed (3)  = 3 white LEDs blink 3 times
Auto mode (4)  = 6 white LEDs blink 3 times 

風量ごとのLED表示：
低速（スピード1）= LEDランプ1箇所が3回白色点滅
中速（スピード2）= LEDランプ2箇所が3回白色点滅
高速（スピード3）= LEDランプ3箇所が3回白色点滅
オートモード（自動）= LEDランプ6箇所が3回白色点滅
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5. 空気の汚れ具合

PM2.5などの粒子による
空気の汚れ具合は、コン
トローラーにLEDで表示
されます。
また、詳細情報は 
Blueairアプリから確認す
ることができます。

オートモードを使用す
ると、ダストセンサーが
空気の汚れ具合を感知
し、自動的に最適な風
量に調整します。

6. オートモードについて

HIGH

MED

LOW

AUTO MODE 

= Sensor particle reading
= Fan speed

Moderate

Action vital

Highly Polluted

Action recommended

Good

Polluted

Excellent

Slightly Polluted

とてもきれい

少し汚れている とても汚れている
対策する必要がある すぐに対策する必要がある

きれい

汚れている

ふつう

オートモード

高速
中速
低速

センサーが感知した空気の汚れ具合
風量

注意：
空気を清浄化するまでにかかる時間は、使用する車の
大きさにより異なります。

Cabin performance 
Car size cleaning time

5–6
minutes

8–11
minutesSUV

Sedan

Minivan 

Hatchback 

P2i

3–4
minutes

5–6
minutes

P1 + P1D

本体性能
車両サイズ別 空気清浄に
かかる時間

分

分

ハッチバック

ミニバン

セダン
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エラーが発生する
と、LEDランプ3箇所
が三角形を描くように
赤色点滅します。エラ
ー解決方法は、下表を
ご参照ください。

8. エラー表示について7. 電源をオフにする
コントローラーを左に
軽く回した状態で、 
LEDランプが消灯する
まで3秒間待ちます。

このようなときは ご確認ください
・本体が動作しない
　- コントローラーが反応しない

・コントローラーが正しく取り付けられて
　おり、コードやプラグが破損していない
　ことを確認してください。

・本体が動作しない
　- USB充電ポートに端末を接続している
*USB充電ポートから複数の端末（携帯電話など）
に電力を供給している場合、システムにかかる負荷
が大きすぎることにより本体の電源がオフになる可
能性があります

・USB充電ポートから外付けデバイスを取
り外します。

・本体の外的破損など ・ブルーエアサービスセンターに
　お問い合わせください。

・エラーが表示されない
・本体を起動しても、コントローラーのLEDが
　点灯しない

・ブルーエアサービスセンターに
　お問い合わせください。

3秒
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9. フィルターを交換する

フィルターの交換時期
になると、左図のように
コントローラーに表示
してお知らせします。

3. フィルターリセット
ボタンを押します。

1. 車のエンジンを切り
ます。トップカバーと古
いフィルターを取り外
し、新しいフィルター
をベースユニットに取
り付けます。

2. 車のエンジンをかけ
ます。
本体が起動して、ベー
スユニットのLEDラン
プが青色に点灯したこ
とを確認します。

FILTER RESET

注意：
フィルター交換の推奨期間は、約6カ月(180日間）
です。
上記期間内の使用時間は、360時間を目安としてお
ります（1日あたり2.5時間×週に6日間×4週間×6
カ月使用する想定での目安となります）。

4.トップカバーを本体
に取り付け、フィルタ
ー交換ランプが消灯し
たことを確認します。
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ヘルプとサポート
本商品についてのご不明な点は www.blueair.jp をご参照ください。

保証について
本商品の保証は、本書の指示に従って使用する場合にのみ適用されます。

お手入れをする
本商品を最適な状態に保つため、定期的にお手入れをしてください。

フィルターを交換するときには
1. トップカバーを取り外したときには、トップカバー裏面の汚れを拭き取ってください。
2. 掃除機にブラシなどのパーツをつけて、吹出口を掃除してください。
3. 掃除機にブラシなどのパーツをつけて、吸込口を掃除してください。

1. 本体の外側を、水分を含ませ固く絞った清潔な布で拭いてください。 
2. 本体を破損する恐れがあるため、有機溶剤（シンナー、ベンジン、アルコールなど）は使用
しないでください。 
3. 吹出口や吸込口から、内部に異物を入れないでください。感電や本体破損の原因となり
ます。
4. 本体の分解、修理、改造、改変をしないでください。
修理や保証については、ブルーエアサービスセンターにお問い合わせください。

お手入れ方法
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主な仕様 (Blueair Cabin P2i)
外形寸法 幅205 x 奥行き205 x 高さ97 mm
重量 1.3 kg
運転音 36-55 db(A)
消費電力 2.2–7 W

電源 12 V DC

USBポート 2箇所 *1度に使用できるUSBポートは1箇所のみ

Bluetooth接続 あり
ダストセンサー あり
USB charging (of external devices/phones) 2 USB charging ports

Connectivity, Bluetooth Yes
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使用 Blueair Cabin P2i 車用空氣清淨機前請詳閱使用手冊。

備註：
本機種可能依據各國家/地區有不同版本

目錄
簡介	 55
安全說明	 56
Blueair Cabin P2i 車用空氣清淨機	 59
濾網	 60
啟動	 61
功能	 64
清潔與保養	 69

使用本產品即表示您已仔細閱讀本免責聲明，且您理解並同意遵守以下條款和條件。

Blueair 對因使用本產品而直接或間接造成的損害，傷害或任何法律問題不承擔任何責任。 您同意
以合適和安全的方式使用本產品，該方式符合所有適用的法律，法規，標準以及Blueair制定的所有
條款和指南（包括但不限於本使用手冊中的規定）。 您同意在使用本產品時對自己的行為負全部責
任，以及由此產生的任何後果。

請仔細閱讀本使用手冊，以便於操作前熟悉本產品的功能以及本產品的組裝、安裝、放置或使用說
明。 未能按照本使用手冊中的規定正確或安全地操作本產品可能會導致產品損壞，個人財產損失。

未經成人直接監督，本產品不適合兒童使用。 請勿將本產品與不兼容的零組件一起使用，或以
Blueair提供的文件之外的任何方式更改本產品。
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簡介
Blueair Cabin P2i 車用空氣清淨機
Blueair Cabin P2i車用空氣清淨機是專為汽車設
計的，用於在車間內提供空氣淨化。

Blueair 的 HEPASilent™ 高效過濾技術讓車用空
氣清淨機過濾有害污染物 (例如：甲醛等揮發性
有機化合物 (VOC))、微粒和異味。

啟動 Auto 自動模式時，將自動根據內建微粒偵
測器的數據進行風速調整，確保達到最佳的空氣
淨化效能。

駕駛可在行車專注度不受影響的情況下使用控
制旋轉鈕 (適用 12V 電壓) 變換風速 (3 段風速) 
或啟動Auto 自動模式。

控制旋轉鈕上方會顯示微粒量的空氣品質狀態
和目前的風速。 (詳細資訊請參閱「功能」章節)。
控制旋轉鈕和機身之間的電源連接線長達 4.5 公
尺，足夠的長度能將機器安裝在前排與後排座椅
頭枕後方。

本產品配備可便利取用的 USB 充電接口，讓後
座乘客可以在享受車內清淨空氣的同時同步充
電其他裝置。同樣地，控制旋轉鈕上也配備供駕
駛和前座乘客使用的 USB 車充。
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為避免危險，務必始終由製造商、服務代理商、Blueair 代理或代理商之專業人士進行電
源線更換。（舉凡因電源線損壞，故障或任何其他原因）
請避免將任何液體，例如水、清潔劑或可燃性溶劑潑灑在車用空氣清淨機上。
如果有任何液體溢出情況發生，請勿使用該設備。 如果有溢出物，請用柔軟乾淨的濕布擦
拭本機外部。
僅可使用包裝內隨附的原廠固定綁帶，並確認依照使用說明書把車用空氣清淨機固
定。Blueair 對於任何使用者或第三方因不當安裝、使用、拆解或維修所造成之任何傷害
或意外事故概不承擔任何責任。

Blueair Cabin 車用空氣清淨機屬於電器產品。請在使用前閱讀安全資訊說明並採取必
要預防措施來降低火災、電擊或受傷的風險。
本款車用空氣清淨機之保固條款僅在依照相關說明安裝、使用、清潔與保養下適用。
行車時請勿調整設定或分心查看本車用空氣清淨機的顯示圖示。
行車時請勿使用手機或其他電子裝置。您必須遵守所有適用的安全駕駛法和行為，包括
那些涉及移動設備使用的法律和行為。

簡介

安全說明

免責聲明：
確保本車用空氣清淨機依照使用手冊內的說明安裝。為確保安全，請勿使用非隨原廠包裝出貨之零配件。使用本
車用空氣清淨機時，駕駛請務必小心注意突發之交通狀況。Blueair 對於因產品未妥善安裝或錯誤使用而造成之
人員受傷概不負責。

警告：表示危險情況，若不避免會導致死亡或重傷。

為避免發生危險狀況，僅限製造商、Blueair 授權服務中心或Blueair 代理或代理商之專業人士可更換損

壞之電源線。

警告：

備註：請勿將固定綁帶從車用空氣清淨機上拆下。
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切勿以任何方式變更或改造電源插頭 。
如果電源線或插頭發生任何形式的損壞或故障，請勿使用本車用空氣清淨機。遇電源線
破損或插頭損壞或鬆弛時，若繼續使用，將可能發生觸電、短路甚至火災等危險。
電源線請遠離發熱表面。
請勿讓異物進入本車用空氣清淨機，否則將有可能導致觸電或使本裝置損壞的風險。
為避免車用空氣清淨機損壞，請勿在本空氣清淨機上放置任何物品或擋住出風口、進風
口和空氣通道。
請將本車用空氣清淨機安裝在周圍空氣可徹底循環的位置 - 請勿覆蓋本車用空氣清淨機。
車用空氣清淨機採用先進的精密技術。摔落可能會造成本車用空氣清淨機損壞。
請使用隨附的配件並依照使用手冊內的說明將本車用空氣清淨機安裝於車內。
請勿將與本車用空氣清淨機隨附出貨的固定綁帶拆下或換掉。

備註：
本產品亦可於船舶、卡車或休旅車/露營車內使用的 12V 電源插座使用。請謹記依照使用說明書把
車用空氣清淨機固定。

適用範圍
注意：

注意：

為避免受傷，絕對不可以將本車用空氣清淨機安裝在前排座椅前方儀錶板或安全氣囊的
前方或周圍。

僅可使用隨貨附贈的電源線，務必使用Cabin 車用空氣清淨機隨貨附贈的電源線，並將機
器連接至符合規格的12V電源插座。(請參閱空氣清淨機上的額定電壓標籤貼紙)。 否則可
能導致火災等危險。

本電器不預期供生理、感知、心智能力、經驗或知識不足之使用者(包含孩童)使用， 除非
在對其負有安全責任的人員之監護或指導下安全使用。
請勿讓幼兒靠近機體或電源插座，可能造成危險。車用空氣清淨機並非玩具，為避免觸電
或損壞，請注意孩童應受監護，以確保孩童不嬉玩電器 。

車用空氣清淨機設計用於連接汽車中的12V電源插座，當汽車的點菸器開關時自動打開或
關閉電源。 因此，我們強烈建議在車內使用點菸器控制的12V電源插座，以避免電池耗盡
的風險。

一次只能使用一個USB充電接口。
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一般
注意：
	 拔除插頭時請握住插頭，如以拉住電源線方式拔除插頭，可能會造成電源線斷裂，導致發生觸電、

短路甚至火災的危險。
	 請勿使用多頭電源線插座或與其他電器共同使用電源線，可能會因過熱發生火災的危險。
	 使用電器前請確定插頭與插座緊密貼合，以避免因鬆動或插入不完全，導致發熱產生危險。
	 插頭上若堆積灰塵，容易因濕氣造成絕緣不良，引起火災等危險，故請定期清除插頭上的灰塵。
	 拉扯、踐踏或重壓電源線，將造成電源線破損，並可能發生觸電、短路甚至火災等危險。
	 請勿用沾濕的手觸碰插頭與插座，否則可能發生觸電的危險。
	 遇以下情況請將插頭拔除：長期不使用或外出前、清潔保養或移動機器前、發生異常（例如有燒焦

味時）。
	 請注意在對電器進行清潔或保養等相關作業前，須將電器切斷電源。
	 請勿在本空氣清淨機上坐、站或攀爬，或是將本空氣清淨機當作桌子或收納裝置使用。
	 本產品內含有精密電子零件，請勿用水沖洗，否則可能導致絕緣不良、漏電或短路等危險。
	 請勿在浴室、流理台附近等濕氣多的地方使用，否則可能造成內部機件生鏽、絕緣不良而導致發生

觸電、短路等危險。
	 請勿對機體噴灑揮發油、塗料或殺蟲劑，否則可能會引發觸電或火災等危險。
	 請勿在機械油成分浮游處使用機器，因容易造成機體外殼發生龜裂情形，可能產生異味或引起火

災等危險。
	 本產品內含精密電子零件、任意拆卸或自行更換機體零件，將造成故障、甚至發生漏電、火災等危

險。
	 請勿將機器放置在不平整的地面使用，否則易造成內部機件故障或身體受傷。
	 維修服務需使用原廠零件，如任意更換非公司認可的原廠零組件，以致造成損害，本公司不負保固

及損害賠償。
	 當本機器有異常現象發生時，請迅速關閉電源開關，拔掉電源插頭，並立即通知本公司客服單位處

理，切勿自行拆修以免發生危險。
	 本電器必順使用對應本電器上的標記的安全特低電壓



59

包裝內容

產品總覽

Blueair Cabin P2i 車用空氣清淨機
1. 開啟包裝盒並進行拆封
2. 詳閱使用手冊和快速使用指南
如需詳細資訊，請前往 www.blueair.com

1 32 4 5
IM
PO

RTANT

1. 車用空氣清淨機主機
2. 固定綁帶
3. 微粒 + 活性碳濾網

4. 控制旋轉鈕，含 4.5 公尺連接電源線
5. 使用者手冊

1.上蓋
2.折疊的微粒 + 活性碳濾網
3.攤開的微粒 + 活性碳濾網
4.車用空氣清淨機主機
5.上蓋拆卸鎖扣
6.USB 充電接口
7.主機 (上視圖)
8.濾網重置按鈕
9.控制旋轉鈕
10.USB 車充
11.電源線
12.後視圖
13.固定綁帶
14.電源插頭區
15.電源供電座 (12V 電壓)
16.出氣口   
17.進氣口

重要訊息！
請注意，新購入本車用空氣清淨機時，微粒 + 活性碳
濾網尚未裝入本車用空氣清淨機內。濾網是另外單
獨放置在包裝盒內，必須先裝上濾網後才能使用。

3

9

10
12

11

13
14

1

17

2

16

15

6 4

5

FILTER RESET

7

8
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濾網

重要訊息！
請使用 Blueair 原廠濾網確保本車用空氣清淨機的功能正常以達到原廠保證的清淨效能。

重要訊息！
請注意，新購入本空氣清淨機時，微粒 + 活性碳濾網尚未裝入本空氣清淨機內。濾網是另外單獨放置在包裝盒
內，必須先裝上濾網後才能使用。

型號

序號

代理商名稱

代理商地址

購買日期 電話號碼

濾網清單
為了便於日後快速找到正確的濾網，請填妥下方客戶記錄並且妥善保存本使用手冊供參照查
閱。本產品的型號和序號請參閱本空氣清淨機底部的額定電源標籤貼紙。

本車用空氣清淨機隨貨附贈一個 Blueair 微粒 + 活性碳片濾網。本款濾網可以過濾下列車內空氣中
的有害污染物：

PM 2.5 粉塵花粉 寵物皮屑 輪胎磨損
污染物

甲醛 汽油揮發物(苯)



61

啟動

1.請拆下車用空氣清淨機上蓋

將車用空氣清淨機主機
放在平坦的表面或汽車
座椅上，然後依照圖示 IN 
和 UP 的方向按壓位於左
側和右側拆卸鎖扣。

拿起上蓋。

將上蓋以內側朝上的
方向放在空氣清淨機
主機旁邊。

2a.安裝濾網

拆下濾網四周的塑膠包
裝後將濾網的兩側展開
成四方形。

將攤開的濾網裝在車用
空氣清淨機主機上。

將上蓋裝回至車用空氣
清淨機主機上。(務必妥
善蓋緊並聽到”喀”的聲
音)

1IN

UP

備註：
第一次安裝時不需要按壓濾網重置按鈕。

3.將電源線連接至車用空氣清淨機主機

DC 12V
IN

1 將車用空氣清淨機裝於
車內前，請將電源線連
接至車用空氣清淨機背
面的電源供應座。
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4.裝上固定帶

6.連接控制鈕與 12 V 電源
將含電源的控制鈕連接
至駕駛座附近的 12 V 電
源插座。.

7.電源線管理
將電源線配置於地毯下
方或控制鈕與裝置間的
塑膠配件上。為避免調整
車上座椅時造成電源線
受損，切勿讓電源線過於
靠近座椅軌道。捲起過長
的電源線，並以所提供的
電源線束帶固定。

如圖所示，將固定帶穿
過裝置。讓魔鬼氈側朝
向裝置。

POWER IN POWER OUT

5a.選擇固定位置

注意：如果置於頭枕後方，固定帶應環繞支柱 (或頭枕
底部)，而非頭枕中央

放置選擇
前/後頭枕、中央鞍座

如果需要調整長度，
應調整固定帶扣環側 (2) 的長度。

5b.黏緊固定帶，將裝置固定
將魔鬼氈側 (1) 穿過
扣環並黏緊固定帶。

21
黏緊固定帶時，應確定整
個魔鬼氈完全貼合。

警告：

將裝置固定於頭枕後方或
中央鞍座的頂端。
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8.車用空氣清淨機與您的智慧型手機進行連線
如欲遠端操控車用空氣清淨機或即時查看車內懸浮微粒的空氣品質數據，請透過藍牙將您的智
慧型手機與車用空氣清淨機進行連線。

備註：
有關手機技術要求的完整資訊，請參閱 Blueair App 應用程式商店的說明。如欲了解藍牙配對的詳細資訊，
請至 www.blueair.com/tw 的支援頁面。應用程式的畫面會提供逐步的配對教學。

4.開啟車用空氣清淨
機 - (機器上方的藍色 
LED 燈亮起即表示車
用空氣清淨機已開
機)。

3.將汽車的點菸器開關
切換至「ON」的開啟位
置。

1.從 App Store & 
Google Play 應用程式
商店下載 Blueair App 
應用程式至您的智慧型
手機。
註冊帳號後登入。

2.安裝車用空氣清淨
機。請參閱章節「4. 放
置和安裝車用空氣清
淨機」。

連線成功後即可透過遠端操控方式控制車用空氣
清淨機並且即時掌握車內懸浮微粒的空氣品質。

為確保享有即時更新，可透過雲端連線的方式
更新產品韌體。當有更新韌體可供下載
時，Blueair App 應用程式將自動提醒您。應用
程式接受韌體更新後，控制旋轉鈕會亮綠燈表
示系統正在更新中。在韌體更新完成前，請保持
車用空氣清淨機開機狀態以及藍牙和網際網路
的連線。韌體更新完成時空氣清淨機會重新開
機一次。

5.依照畫面上的指示使
用藍牙進行配對。

備註：
OTA (Over-the-air 雲端
連線更新)進行時請勿
關閉車用空氣清淨機的
電源。車用空氣清淨機
會自動開機並且保持在
前次的風速設定。

9.OTA (Over-the-air 雲端無線更新)
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本款車用空氣清淨機可使用控制旋轉鈕或智慧型手機進行控制 (請參閱章節「7.車用空氣清淨機和您
的智慧型手機連線」

功能
1.簡介

2.控制旋轉鈕 - 細節介紹
控制旋轉鈕安裝在 12V 
電源插座上，例如：汽車
儀錶板附近。

電源線的另一端連接
至主機的電源供應座。

控制旋轉鈕上的 USB 
車充可以提供駕駛或前
排座椅乘客充電其他裝
置 (例如行動電話)。

DC 12V
IN

1

最低風速
中等風速
最高風速
Auto 自動模式
回到最低風速

控制旋轉鈕顯示面
板也會顯示：
主機開機/待機模式
車內微粒量空氣品
質狀態
濾網更換提醒
風速調整
通知 (請參閱「通知」
章節)

轉動控制旋轉鈕即可
切換風速大小 (請參閱

「調整風速」章節)。控
制旋轉鈕顯示面板只
有風速啟動時面板才
會亮起。

控制旋轉鈕顯示面板
也會顯示：

2a.導覽

2b.資訊

備註：
1.為了讓車用空氣清淨機可以發揮最佳的空氣清淨效能，請確保車內空調的循環模式呈現開啟狀態，同時確實
緊閉門窗和天窗。
2.車用空氣清淨機關機後再次開機時，將以前次設定的風速啟動。
3.清潔時間取決於汽車駕駛室中的空氣含量。
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車用空氣清淨機開啟
時，即開始啟動程式，
風速將停留在前次的
設定後啟動。

3.開機

3b. 3a. 

向左或向右轉動一
次即可開機。

4.調整風速

功能的切換順序依序為最低風速、中等風速、最
高風速、Auto 自動模式再回到最低風速，每將控
制旋轉鈕向右轉動一下即可切換至下一種模
式。

備註：
車用空氣清淨機必須連
接至電源供應座才能開
機 (汽車的點菸器為開
啟狀態。)

控制旋轉鈕面板閃爍三
次後即可顯示當前空氣
品質狀況(查看”空氣品
質狀態”)

1 2 3 4

LED behaviour for each fan speed:
Low speed (1)   = 1 white LED blinks 3 times
Medium speed (2) = 2 white LEDs blink 3 times
High speed (3)  = 3 white LEDs blink 3 times
Auto mode (4)  = 6 white LEDs blink 3 times 

各段風速的 LED 指示燈狀態：
最低風速 (1) = 1槓白色 LED 燈閃爍 3 次
中等風速 (2) = 2槓白色 LED 燈閃爍 3 次
最高風速 (3) = 3槓白色 LED 燈閃爍 3 次
Auto 自動模式 (4) = 6 槓白色 LED 燈閃爍 3 次
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5. 空氣品質狀態 (AQI)

PM2.5 的空氣品質污
染狀態將以顏色顯示
於控制旋轉鈕面板。詳
細的即時數據請查閱
Blueair App。

Auto 自動模式啟動時，風
速會自動根據內建懸浮微
粒偵測器偵測的懸浮微粒
數值進行風速調整。

6. Auto 自動模式

HIGH

MED

LOW

AUTO MODE 

= Sensor particle reading
= Fan speed

Moderate

Action vital

Highly Polluted

Action recommended

Good

Polluted

Excellent

Slightly Polluted

優良

受到輕度污染 受到中度污染
建議採取措施

受到重度污染
採取必要措施

良好 適中

Auto 自動模式

高速
中速 
低速

微粒偵測器數值
風速

備註：
清淨時間取決於汽車座艙內的空氣含量。

Cabin performance 
Car size cleaning time

5–6
minutes

8–11
minutesSUV

Sedan

Minivan 

Hatchback 

P2i

3–4
minutes

5–6
minutes

P1 + P1D

清淨機效率
汽車大小對應的淨化時間

分鐘

分鐘



67

3 槓紅色 LED 燈以三
角形的方式閃爍時，表
示有訊息通知或發生
故障 (請參閱下表)

8.通知7. 待機模式

將控制旋轉鈕以逆時針
方向轉動後保持不動 3 
秒鐘，直至指示燈在兩
秒內熄滅。

狀態 建議採取措施
車用空氣清淨機無法運作 -　車用空氣清淨機
未與控制旋轉鈕連接成功。

檢查控制旋轉鈕是否安裝正確以及電源線/
插頭是否有損壞。

車用空氣清淨機無法運作 - USB 充電器超載，
如果 USB 充電接口超載過多外部裝置 - 例如
行動電話等 - 系統的電源超載，將造成電源關
閉。

移除外部裝置直至車用空氣清淨機恢復正常
運作。

一般硬體故障 聯絡客服 0800-000-048
其他類型故障非以故障碼的方式提醒。裝置在
運作時控制旋轉鈕上的 LED 也不會亮起。

聯絡客服 0800-000-048

x 3 secs
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9.更換濾網

控制旋轉鈕上的濾網
更換指示燈亮起時(6槓
紅色LED燈全數亮起)，
提醒您更換濾網。

按下濾網重置按鈕。拆下上蓋，將新的濾網
裝在車用空氣清淨機
主機上。

開啟車用空氣清淨機 - (
機器上方的藍色 LED 
燈亮起即表示車用空氣
清淨機已開機)。

將汽車的點菸器開關
切換至「ON」的開啟狀
態。

FILTER RESET

備註：
濾網的建議更換時間是每 6 個月/180 天，此建議時
間是以運轉時數 360 小時 (6 個月 X 每個月 4 週 X 每
週 6 天 X 每天 2.5 小時使用) 為準。

將上蓋裝回至空氣清
淨機主機上。
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環境保護： 
同心協力愛護地球！
我們的產品和包裝皆採用永續設計並且以可回收材質製造。
請勿將濾網、產品本體和家用廢棄物一起丟棄。

協助和支援
如果您有 Blueair 產品的相關問題，請至官網 www.blueair.com/tw
或撥打客服專線0800-000-048

保固資訊
本款車用空氣清淨機之Blueiar 保固條款僅在依照相關說明安裝、使用、清潔保養下適用。

清潔與保養
本公司建議定期清潔可常保您的車用空氣清淨機發揮最佳清淨效能。
更換濾網
1.拆下上蓋後擦拭上蓋內側。
2.使用軟刷、吸塵器和/或其他適合的配件吸除出風口的粉塵。
3.使用軟刷或吸塵器配件吸除小面積進風口的粉塵。

簡介
	 1.	 使用柔軟、乾淨的濕布擦拭裝置外部。
	 2.	 請勿使用汽油、化學溶劑或腐蝕性物質清潔，因為此類物質會損害機器表面。
	 3.	 請勿讓異物進入通風口或進、出風口。否則會造成觸電或車用空氣清淨機損壞。
	 4.	 請勿自行對 Blueair 產品的電子或機械功能進行修理或調整。有關保固資訊請
		  聯絡您當地的代理商或 Blueair。
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注意！ 
 
依據　低功率電波輻射性電機管理辦法 
第十二條 
　　經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大
功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。 
第十四條 
　　低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，
並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。 
　　前項合法通信，指依電信法規定作業之無線電通信。 
低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。 
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